

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/14/2021 3:30 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100331-5

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

THE CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY,
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE,
AND COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF
REVIEW**

John Midgley, WSBA No. 6511
Nancy Talner, WSBA No. 11196
Jaime Hawk, WSBA No. 35632
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
Phone: 206.624.2184
jmidgley@aclu-wa.org
talner@aclu-wa.org
jhawk@aclu-wa.org

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON
NEXT PAGE

Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
Phone: 206.398.4025
Fax: 206.398.4261
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

La Rond Baker, WSBA #43610
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
DEFENSE
710 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: 206.263.6884
lbaker@kingcounty.gov

Nicholas B. Allen, WSBA No. 42990
Jonathan Nomamiukor, WSBA No. 53324
Hannah Woerner, WSBA No. 53383
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: 206.464.0838
nick.allen@columbialegal.org
Jonathan.Nomamiukor@columbialegal.org
hannah.woerner@columbialegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
II.	POSITION OF AMICI	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD GRANT DIRECT REVIEW	1
A.	This case presents fundamental and urgent issues of public importance because without a systemic solution, thousands of people will not be able to obtain monetary relief to which they are entitled, thus exacerbating the many existing disparities and barrers people are subject to in the criminal legal system.....	2
1.	<i>Blake</i> -related legal financial obligations create tremendous unresolved burdens on thousands.	2
2.	The system is treating people differently based on geography and local practice.	6
3.	Requiring individuals affected by <i>Blake</i> to initiate individual actions under CrR 7.8 will result in many never obtaining relief due to barriers that cannot be overcome without a systemic solution.	7
4.	Failure to have a systemic remedy will exacerbate racial disparities that are “baked into the system.”	10
B.	This case presents important issues about the relationship between criminal procedure and civil	

procedure, including whether civil suits are permitted when the Court deems a criminal statute unconstitutional, which effectively and necessarily invalidates, ab initio, the criminal convictions of thousands of people.13

V. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Doe v. Fife Mun. Court</i> , 74 Wn. App. 444, 874 P.2d 182 (1994)	7
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021)	passim
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	3, 4
<i>State v. Sleater</i> , 194 Wn. App. 470, 378 P.3d 218 (2016)	5
<i>Whitney v. Buckner</i> , 107 Wn.2d 861, 734 P.2d 485 (1987)	9

Federal Cases

<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	15
--	----

Statutes

RCW 43.43.7541	3
RCW 7.86.035	3

Court Rules

CrR 1.1	15
CrR 1.2	14
CrR 3.1	9
CrR 7.8	passim
RAP 4.2(a)(4)	1

Other Authorities

- ACLU, *Words From Prison: The Collateral Consequences of Incarceration*,
<https://www.aclu.org/other/words-prison-collateral-consequences-incarceration>12
- Alicia Bannon, et al., Brennan Ctr. For Justice, *Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry* (2010),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Fees%20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf>.....3
- Am. Civil Liberties Union, *In for a Penny: The Rise of America’s New Debtors Prisons* (2010),
<https://www.aclu.org/report/penny-rise-americas-new-debtors-prisons>3
- Bryan L. Adamson, *Debt Bondage: How Private Collection Agencies Keep the Formerly Incarcerated Tethered to the Criminal Justice System*, 15 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y. 305 (2020)5
- Katherine A. Beckett, et al., Wash. State Minority and Justice Comm’n, *The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State* (2008),
http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/pdf/2008LFO_report.pdf.....3
- Mitali Nagrecha, et al., Center for Community Alternatives, *Innovative Solutions for Justice, When All Else Fails, Fining the Family: First Person Accounts of Criminal Justice Debt* (2019),
<https://www.communityalternatives.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/fining-the-family.pdf>.....4

Research Working Grp. of Task Force on Race & Criminal Justice Sys., *Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System*, 35 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 623 (2012) 10, 11

Research Working Grp. of Task Force 2.0, *Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System: 2021 Report to the Washington Supreme Court*, available at https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/koremat-su_center/116/ 11, 12

Washington Supreme Court Gender and Justice Commission, *2021: How Gender and Race Affect Justice Now*, available at https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/gjc/documents/2021_Gender_Justice_Study_Report.pdf 8
